

January 31, 2024

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg

**Commission Secretary** 

**RE:** Docket No. 23-R312-01

Investigation into Possible Amendment of Utah Admin. Code R746-312, Electrical Interconnection

Rocky Mountain Power Comments Regarding Topics for March 12, 2024 Technical Conference

In accordance with Scheduling Order and Notice of Technical Conference issued on January 11, 2024, by the Public Service Commission of Utah (the "Commission") PacifiCorp d/b/a Rocky Mountain Power ("RMP") submits these comments to provide input on the topics to be discussed at the March 12, 2024 technical conference.

As discussed in the reply comments filed November 30, 2023, RMP has been developing default settings for smart inverters that will require UL 1741 Supplement SB, the testing standard that determines compliance with IEEE 1547-2018. The Company plans to implement default reliability settings, as well as enabling voltage controlling functionality within the inverter, to mitigate potential power quality issues and increase hosting capacity. The Company requests 30-45 minutes be reserved on the agenda for the March 12, 2024 technical conference to discuss plans for implementing default settings.

Rocky Mountain Power appreciates the opportunity to provide input to the Commission in this matter and looks forward to collaborative discussions with the Commission and stakeholders at the technical conference.

Questions about these comments can be addressed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823.

Sincerely,

Joelle Steward

Senior Vice President, Regulation and Customer/Community Development

cc: Service List

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Docket No. 23-R312-01

I hereby certify that on January 31, 2024, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail to the following:

## **Utah Office of Consumer Services**

Michele Beck <u>mbeck@utah.gov</u>

ocs@utah.gov

## **Division of Public Utilities**

dpudatarequest@utah.gov

**Vote Solar** 

Kate Bowman <u>kbowman@votesolar.org</u>

**Utah Clean Energy** 

Sarah Puzzo <u>spuzzo@utahcleanenergy.org</u>

**Western Resource** 

Advocates

Karl Boothmankarl.boothman@westernresources.orgNancy Kellynancy.kelly@westernresources.orgJessica Loeloffjessica.loeloff@westernresources.org

**Assistant Attorney General** 

Patricia Schmid <u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>
Robert Moore <u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>
Patrick Grecu <u>pgrecu@agutah.gov</u>

**Rocky Mountain Power** 

Data Request Response

datarequest@pacificorp.com

Center

Jana Saba <u>jana.saba@pacificorp.com</u>

utahdockets@pacificorp.com

Carrie Meyer

Adviser, Regulatory Operations